
 

 
Administration Office

503/645-6433
Fax 503/629-6301

 
 
                     

  
Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

April 6, 2009 
6:00 p.m. Executive Session; 7:00 p.m. Regular Meeting 

HMT Recreation Complex, Peg Ogilbee Dryland Meeting Room 
15707 SW Walker Road, Beaverton 

 
AGENDA 

 
6:00 PM 

 
 

7:00 PM 
7:05 PM 
7:10 PM 
7:15 PM 
7:20 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7:25 PM 
 
 
 
 

8:30 PM 
 

8:30 PM 
 

1. Executive Session*  
A. Legal  
B. Land 

2. Call Regular Meeting to Order  
3. Action Resulting from Executive Session 
4. Audience Time** 
5. Board Time 
6. Consent Agenda*** 

A. Approve:  Minutes of March 2, 2009 Regular Meeting 
B. Approve:  Monthly Bills  
C. Approve:  Monthly Financial Statement 
D. Appoint:  Cedar Hills Recreation Center Advisory Committee Member 
E. Approve:  Proclamation of National Aquatic Month 
F. Approve:  Fanno Creek Trail Intergovernmental Agreement 
G. Award:  Asphalt Pathway Paving Contract 

7. Unfinished Business  
A. Update:  2008 Bond Measure 

 

B. Approve:  Signage Master Plan 
C. Approve:  District Compiled Policies 
D. Information:  General Manager’s Report 

8. New Business  
A. Nothing Scheduled 

9. Adjourn 

 

 

*Executive Session: Executive Sessions are permitted under the authority of ORS 192.660.  Copies of the statute are available at the 
offices of Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District. ** Audience Time: If you wish to be heard on an item not on the agenda, or a 
Consent Agenda item, you may be heard under Audience Time with a 3-minute time limit. If you wish to speak on an agenda item, 
please wait until it is before the Board. Note: Agenda items may not be considered in the order listed.  ***Consent Agenda: If you wish 
to speak on an agenda item on the Consent Agenda, you may be heard under Audience Time. Consent Agenda items will be approved 
without discussion unless there is a request to discuss a particular consent agenda item. The issue separately discussed will be voted on 
separately. In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), this material, in an alternate format, or special accommodations 
for the meeting, will be made available by calling 503-645-6433 at least two business days prior to the meeting. 

 Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District, 15707 SW Walker Road, Beaverton, Oregon 97006  www.thprd.org 



 

 

 

Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District, 15707 SW Walker Road, Beaverton, Oregon 97006  www.thprd.org 

 
 

MEMO 
 
 
 
DATE:  April 1, 2009 
TO:  The Board of Directors 
FROM:  Doug Menke, General Manager 
 
RE:  Information Regarding the April 6, 2009 Board of Directors Meeting
 
Agenda Item #6 – Consent Agenda 
Attached please find Consent Agenda items #6A-G for your review and approval. 

 
Action Requested: Approve Consent Agenda Items #6A-G as submitted: 

A. Approve:  Minutes of March 2, 2009 Regular Meeting 
B. Approve:  Monthly Bills 
C. Approve:  Monthly Financial Statement 
D. Appoint:  Cedar Hills Recreation Center Advisory Committee Member 
E. Approve:  Proclamation of National Aquatic Month 
F. Approve:  Fanno Creek Trail Intergovernmental Agreement 
G. Award:  Asphalt Pathway Paving Contract 

 
Agenda Item #7 – Unfinished Business 
A. 2008 Bond Measure 
Attached please find a memo from Hal Bergsma, Director of Planning, and Keith Hobson, 
Director of Business & Facilities, providing an update regarding recent activities centered 
around the 2008 Bond Measure.  Hal and Cathy Brucker, Finance Manager, will be at your 
meeting to provide an overview of the memo and to answer any questions the Board of 
Directors may have.    
 

Action Requested: No action requested.  Board information only. 
 
B. Signage Master Plan 
Attached please find a memo from Hal Bergsma, Director of Planning, providing an update 
regarding the Signage Master Plan project that will establish exterior signage design standards 
by creating a standards manual, which will improve sign system maintenance and 
management.  Hal, along with Jason West, Principal with Designwest, the project consultant, 
will be at your meeting to answer any questions the Board may have. 
 

Action Requested: Board of Directors discussion and feedback on the Final Draft of 
the Signage Master Plan.  If the Board has comments and/or 
requests revisions to be made, staff and the consultant would like 
to hear those recommendations, so they can be incorporated into 
the final documents and brought back for Board approval at the 
May 4, 2009 Regular Board Meeting. 

 
If the Board is satisfied with the Final Draft of the Signage Master 
Plan as presented, staff seeks the following Board action:  



 Page 2 of 2

1. Board of Directors approval of the Signage Master Plan; and 
2. Board of Directors direction to staff and the consultant to 

revise the Final Draft document format to create the 
approved Final Signage Master Plan document. 

     
C. District Compiled Policies  
Attached please find a memo from myself reporting that Tom Sponsler with Beery, Elsner & 
Hammond, LLP, the Park District’s legal counsel, will be at your meeting to provide an 
overview of his memo and attachments pertaining to a reorganization of the Board of Directors’ 
policies.  
 

Action Requested: Board of Directors approval of Resolution 2009-06 - Approving 
District Compiled Policies Chapters One Through Six, as Revisions 
of Previously Adopted Board Policies. 

 
D. General Manager’s Report 
Attached please find the General Manager’s Report for the April 6, 2009 Regular meeting. 
 

 
 

Other Packet Enclosures 
• Management Report to the Board 
• Monthly Capital Report 

 

 
• System Development Charge Report 
• Newspaper Articles 

 
 



[6A]  

  
 

  
 

  

Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District 
Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 

 
 
 

 
 

A Regular Meeting of the Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District Board of Directors was held at 
the HMT Recreation Complex, Peg Ogilbee Dryland Training Center, 15707 SW Walker Road, 
Beaverton, on Monday, March 2, 2009, at 7:00 p.m. 

Present: 
Larry Pelatt President/Director  
Bob Scott Secretary/Director  
William Kanable (via telephone) Secretary Pro-Tempore/Director 
John Griffiths Director 
Doug Menke General Manager 
 

Absent: 
Joseph Blowers Director 
  
Agenda Item #1 – Call Regular Meeting to Order 
President, Larry Pelatt, called the Regular Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
Agenda Item #2 – Audience Time 
There was no testimony during Audience Time.  
 
Agenda Item #3 – Board Time 
There were no comments during Board Time. 
 
Agenda Item #4 – Consent Agenda 
Bob Scott moved the Board of Directors approve Consent Agenda items (A) Minutes of 
February 2, 2009 Regular Meeting, (B) Monthly Bills, (C) Monthly Financial Statement, (D) 
Tualatin Hills Nature Park Advisory Committee Members, (E) Resolution Authorizing 
Application for Local Government Grant Program, (F) Short-form Investment Policy per ORS 
294.135, and (G) Sunset Swim Center Air Circulation Tunnel Repair Contract.  John 
Griffiths seconded the motion.  Roll call proceeded as follows: 
Bill Kanable  Yes 
John Griffiths  Yes 
Bob Scott  Yes 
Larry Pelatt  Yes 
The motion was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
 
Agenda Item #5 – Unfinished Business 
A. Resolution Amending Establishment of the Parks Bond Citizen Oversight Committee 
Doug Menke, General Manager, provided a brief overview of the memo included within the 
Board of Directors information packet, noting that at the February 2, 2009 Regular Board 

 Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District, 15707 SW Walker Road, Beaverton, Oregon 97006  www.thprd.org 



meeting, the Board of Directors discussed appointment of the Parks Bond Citizen Oversight 
Committee and expressed an interest in increasing the maximum size of the Committee 
authorized by the resolution establishing the Committee adopted by the Board at the 
December 8, 2008 Regular Board meeting.  An amended resolution is being presented to 
the Board for consideration this evening to increase the Committee size to a maximum of 
twelve members, as well as adjusting the Committee member terms to six one-year terms 
and six two-year terms, and creating three ex-officio members of the Committee.  Doug 
offered to answer any questions the Board of Directors may have.  
 
Bob Scott moved the Board of Directors approve the resolution to amend the establishment 
of the THPRD Parks Bond Citizen Oversight Committee.  John Griffiths seconded the 
motion.  Roll call proceeded as follows: 
Bill Kanable  Yes 
John Griffiths  Yes 
Bob Scott  Yes 
Larry Pelatt  Yes 
The motion was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
 
B. Parks Bond Citizen Oversight Committee Members 
Doug Menke, General Manager, noted that the Park District received 27 applications 
requesting appointment to the Parks Bond Citizen Oversight Committee.  At the January 
12, 2009 Regular Board meeting, Board members Joe Blowers and Bill Kanable agreed to 
serve on a screening committee to review the applications to recommend the top 
candidates to fill the Committee and at the February 2, 2009 Regular Board meeting, Joe 
and Bill provided an update to the full Board as to their review process.  In addition, staff 
requested, and the Board approved, appointment of three ex-officio members to the 
Committee: Keith Hobson, Director of Business & Facilities, Hal Bergsma, Director of 
Planning, and one Board member (to be determined).  Doug noted that the action requested 
from the Board this evening is appointment of the Parks Bond Citizen Oversight 
Committee, noting which appointees are selected to receive one or two-year terms, as well 
as the designation of one Board member to serve as an ex-officio member.     
 
A handout was provided to the Board listing the preferred applicants for appointment as 
discussed by the Board during the February 2, 2009 Regular Board meeting as follows:  

o Rob Massar 
o Marc San Soucie  
o Barbara Wilson 
o Dan Plaza 
o Deanna Mueller-Crispin 
o Fred Meyer 
o Lauren Danahy 
o Spence Benfield 
o Winslow Brooks 
o Brett Hayes 
o Ken Boire 
o Paul Waldram 

A copy of the list was entered into the record. 
 

Page 2 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



President, Larry Pelatt, asked how the Board would prefer to assign terms for the proposed 
Committee members.   
9 Doug noted that Ken Boire had expressed an interest in a one-year term.  

 
Bill Kanable suggested to simply split the list in half and assign the term limits accordingly.  
9 Bob Scott expressed agreement with this suggestion.  

 
John Griffiths suggested assigning the first six applicants listed on the handout as two-
year terms and that the last six applicants listed be assigned one-year terms.  
9 The Board expressed agreement with this suggestion.  

 
Bob Scott volunteered to serve as the Board member ex-officio member to the Parks Bond 
Citizen Oversight Committee.  
 
Bob Scott moved the Board of Directors appoint the Parks Bond Citizen Oversight 
Committee, noting the first six applicants listed as two-year terms and the second six 
applicants listed as one-year terms and, in addition, the designation of Bob Scott to serve 
as the ex-officio member.  
 
Discussion followed: 
 
John noted that Spence Benfield is in attendance this evening and asked what term he 
would prefer. 
9 Spence replied that either term is acceptable.  

 
Larry asked whether the motion should list the applicants by name.  
9 Doug confirmed this.  

 
Bob Scott amended his motion to state that the Board of Directors appoint the Parks Bond 
Citizen Oversight Committee, the following people for two-year terms: Rob Massar, Marc 
San Soucie, Barbara Wilson, Dan Plaza, Deanna Mueller-Crispin, and Fred Meyer and for 
one-year terms: Lauren Danahy, Spence Benfield, Winslow Brooks, Brett Hayes, Ken Boire, 
and Paul Waldram.  In addition, designate Bob Scott as the Board member to serve as an 
ex-officio member and two staff members as determined by the General Manager.  John 
Griffiths seconded the motion.  Roll call proceeded as follows: 
Bill Kanable  Yes 
John Griffiths  Yes 
Bob Scott  Yes 
Larry Pelatt  Yes 
The motion was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
 
C. 2008 Bond Measure 
Doug Menke, General Manager, introduced Keith Hobson, Director of Business & Facilities, 
Bob Wayt, Director of Communications & Development, and Hal Bergsma, Director of 
Planning, to provide an overview of the memo included within the Board of Directors 
information packet. 
 

Page 3 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



Keith Hobson, Director of Business & Facilities, provided a detailed overview of the memo 
section regarding the Bond Debt Repayment Structure, noting that at the February 2, 2009 
Regular Board meeting, staff discussed options for the debt repayment structure given a 
projected interest rate that results in a lower than anticipated tax rate on the bond levy.  
The two options discussed were applying the savings to lower the tax rate versus applying 
the savings to shortening the debt repayment term.  He noted that based on the results of 
an analysis by the Park District’s financial advisors, Seattle NW, staff recommends 
applying the interest savings to lower the bond levy tax rate, noting that given the current 
economic conditions, staff believes that keeping the tax rate lower in the near future 
should be a higher priority than retiring the debt early at some point in the future.  
 
It was the consensus of the Board of Directors to accept the staff recommendation of 
option 1, applying the interest savings to lower the bond levy tax rate, as noted within the 
Board of Directors information packet. 
 
Keith introduced Javier Fernandez, Vice-President of Seattle NW, who provided a detailed 
overview of the current market for issuing the bonds and the status of the bond issuance 
process via a PowerPoint presentation, a copy of which was entered into the record.  
Javier offered to answer any questions the Board of Directors may have.   
 
John Griffiths asked what risks are associated with deflation.   
9 Javier replied that deflation indicates a lack of productivity.  With deflation, as 

prices go down, companies are not able to recoup the cost of producing those 
goods, which in turn shrinks the economy.   

 
John asked whether the Park District has a window in which to issue the bonds if interest 
rates spike. 
9 Keith replied that if interest rates rise to the point of exceeding the tax projected 

with the bond materials, the Park District would need to make a choice of whether 
to go ahead with the issuance knowing that it is going to exceed the projections or 
wait.  Staff’s hope is that the Park District is still within a window of opportunity, 
barring a major upswing, for an issuance that meets the tax rate obligations.   

 
Bob Scott asked whether there should be concern with splitting the issue into two pieces.  
9 Keith replied that there is no choice, as the Park District could not realistically 

expend the entire bond amount in three years.  In addition, there will be some 
flexibility as to when the second issue is issued.  A concern is that if the Park 
District decides to hold on the first issuance, that could delay the start of the bond 
projects for two to three years while the market recovers.     

 
Larry Pelatt asked if there has been any correlation drawn between times similar to today 
when the stock market has been highly volatile in relation to when the bond market will 
settle back down and begin to recover.  
9 Javier described how any correlation is incredibly difficult even in normal markets, 

let alone a market such as the current.   
9 Keith noted that another option as noted within the resolution is that if the 

competitive sale does not yield bids that will meet the criteria, the Park District has 
the option to attempt to go through a negotiated sale.  

Page 4 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



Bob Wayt, Director of Communications & Development, provided a brief overview of the 
memo section regarding the Bond Program Communications Plan, noting that a plan has 
been developed and that the primary tool used will be the Park District website as it is 
flexible and can be updated quickly at little, if any, cost.  Staff will also use Park District 
publications, presentations to key community groups at milestone dates, on-site displays 
and signage, special mailings, proactive work with the news media, and other tools.  Bob 
offered to answer any questions the Board may have. 
9 Hearing none, Bob introduced Hal to continue the staff report.  

 
Hal Bergsma, Director of Planning, provided a detailed overview of the memo section 
regarding the Park District’s design process, noting that with the passage of the bond 
measure, numerous park, trail and facility designs will need to be prepared and adopted, 
including plans for six new and five redeveloped neighborhood parks, one new and two 
redeveloped community parks, seven new trail/linear parks, and four building expansions.  
The design processes needed for these projects are scheduled to occur within the next four 
years, with most to occur within the next two years.  Due to this significant increase in 
park design, staff is proposing a new approach that would expedite the process while 
assuring adequate public and Board involvement.  Hal provided a detailed overview of the 
process as described within the memo, noting that staff is requesting Board consensus on 
the process as outlined, and offered to answer any questions the Board may have.  
 
Bob Scott asked how “substantial change” would be defined as noted within the memo. 
9 Doug provided an example of siting an athletic field with lights, noting that if there 

is public controversy about the field being lit, the issue would be brought to the 
Board.  

9 Hal noted that a design change that would result in bringing additional traffic to a 
facility would also be considered substantial. 

 
Larry commented that the proposal is viable at this time due to the positive relationship 
between the Board and staff and expressed concern that if at some point in the future, 
that relationship is not as healthy, that the Board may have lost some amount of control. 
9 Doug replied that if at any point the Board is concerned that staff is moving too 

fast, it is only a matter of open communication and the process can be slowed 
down.  Staff’s intent is to do a very good job on the front end of the planning 
process so there are less issues down the road.  There would inevitably be trigger 
points where a plan designed in the bond program is not agreeable to particular 
neighborhoods, which it would then be brought back before the Board for 
clarification.  

Larry noted that if the public is involved throughout the entire process, there should not be 
many such cases.  
 
It was the consensus of the Board to move forward with the design process as outlined.  
 
D. Resolution Regarding A&E Consultants of Record and Transfer of Authority for Bond 

Projects 
Steve Gulgren, Superintendent of Planning & Development, provided a detailed overview of 
the memo included within the Board of Directors information packet, noting that staff is 
requesting Board approval of a Consultants of Record roster pre-qualifying Architectural 

Page 5 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



and Engineering (A&E) Professional Service Teams for entering into professional service 
contracts over time for multiple Bond Program projects.  In addition, staff is requesting 
approval of the resolution transferring authority for A&E contracts to the General Manager.  
Steve described the extensive review and scoring process of the 110 proposals received in 
response to the Request for Proposals, noting that the result is a roster of project teams in 
five categories as included within the Board of Directors information packet.  Steve noted 
that the roster, as well as the transfer of authority for awarding consultant contracts, will 
reduce project times, and offered to answer any questions the Board may have.  
 
President, Larry Pelatt, asked if the transfer of authority being requested is intended for 
bond projects only or on a continuing basis for all projects. 
9 Doug Menke, General Manager, replied that the resolution is tied to the anticipated 

bond funded improvements.  In addition, System Development Charge funds and 
other funds are so limited at this point that there would not be an A&E contract of 
over $100,000 anytime soon.  

9 Keith Hobson, Director of Business & Facilities, confirmed that the resolution does 
restrict the authorization only to the A&E contractors that are on the preapproved 
list and that the A&E contractors are specific to the bond projects.  

Larry asked for confirmation that this transfer authority would not pertain to SDC projects. 
9 Doug confirmed this, noting that it is specific to bond projects.  

 
Bob Scott asked if there was any consideration given to putting a cap on the transfer 
authority.  
9 Doug replied that the transfer authority could be capped if that is the desire of the 

Board. 
Bob expressed concern that there is no upper limit, noting that the larger projects would 
not be moving very quickly anyway.   
9 Larry noted that the larger projects would be in front of the Board often via the 

review process and he believes the Board would have as many opportunities for 
involvement as it desires.   

9 Doug noted that the transfer authority is only for selecting the consultants that will 
do the master planning process.  Using the Conestoga Recreation & Aquatic Center 
building expansion as an example of a large project, the A&E contract will be 
approximately 20% of the total $5 million budget for that project. 

9 Steve noted that for large projects such as Conestoga, staff will go through an 
extra screening process for the A&E consultants as detailed within the memo.  

9 Larry stated that it is important to keep in mind that just because there is a 
prequalified list does not limit the Park District to using only those firms on the list.  

Bob agreed, noting that there probably would not be too much of a differential between 
the $100,000 floor and any cap the Board determined.  
 
John Griffiths asked how much is anticipated to be spent on A&E contracts throughout the 
bond program. 
9 Doug replied that it would be approximately 15-20% of the entire bond program, 

excluding the land acquisition funds and administrative fees.   
9 Larry noted that it would be approximately 15-20% of $60 million, so 

approximately $12 million.  

Page 6 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



John asked whether this includes general contracting as well. 
9 Doug replied no, A&E only.  The construction contracts will come back to the Board 

for approval.  
John asked what the biggest project will be. 
9 Doug replied that it will depend on how the other projects are packaged, but will 

probably be Conestoga.  
9 Steve replied that there would be four or five projects with total project budgets of 

between $4-5 million.  
John asked for confirmation that $12 million of the bond measure could be awarded 
without the Board seeing the contracts. 
9 Doug confirmed this, noting for consultant work only.  

 
Bill Kanable commented that he could agree with the transfer authority as long as the 
Board received information as the contracts are being awarded so that the Board could 
review and comment on the information.  
 
John asked how many A&E contracts are expected for the entire bond program.  
9 Steve replied that it would depend on how the projects are packaged.  

John asked how the project timeline would be affected if the Board were to review all of 
the A&E contracts rather than adopting the transfer authority.  
9 Doug replied that it would most likely delay the projects a few months.  
9 Larry expressed agreement, noting that the Board only meets once per month and 

that any questions that require further research could delay the project even longer.  
John asked how the Board would be kept informed as to the contracts being awarded. 
9 Doug replied that staff could provide a schedule of what contracts staff is 

anticipating awarding and if the Board wishes to review one or more of those 
contracts in detail, it is the Board’s right to do so.  

John expressed agreement with this suggestion, noting that he would like to see a forecast 
of the contracts proposed for award from which the Board could select specific contracts 
to review, but otherwise staff could move forward. 
9 Bob and Bill expressed agreement with this suggestion.  

 
Bob asked whether other agencies have used a pre-qualification process. 
9 Steve confirmed this, noting that it was modeled from another agency’s process. 
9 Doug noted that Vancouver Parks & Recreation followed this process as well.  He 

noted that the RFP review process was substantial and an open and public process.  
 
Bob Scott moved the Board of Directors approve the recommended Consultants of Record 
roster as depicted on the scoring sheets for each of the five Bond Program categories as 
advertised in the Consultants of Record/Request for Proposals and approve Resolution 
2009-05 authorizing the General Manager to award certain contracts without further Board 
approval, but providing the Board with an advanced listing of upcoming contracts for 
review. 
 
John Griffiths requested that “with the Board able to call out a contract for further review 
by the Board” be added to the end of the motion on the floor. 
 

Page 7 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



Bob Scott agreed to the amendment.  John Griffiths seconded the amended motion.  Roll 
call proceeded as follows: 
Bill Kanable  Yes 
John Griffiths  Yes 
Bob Scott  Yes 
Larry Pelatt  Yes 
The motion was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
 
D. General Manager’s Report 
Doug Menke, General Manager, provided a detailed overview of the General Manager’s 
Report included within the Board of Directors information packet, which included the 
following topics: 

• Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Grant 
• Connecting Green Alliance 
• Elsie Stuhr Center’s 34th Birthday 
• No Child Left Inside Legislation 

Doug offered to answer any questions the Board of Directors may have regarding the 
General Manager’s Report. 
 
John Griffiths asked for an update regarding any efforts the Park District has made seeking 
federal stimulus funding. 
9 Doug replied that Washington County Commissioner Dick Schouten has been 

helpful to the Park District as he has contacts with several critical committees.  The 
Park District is currently on the 150% funding list for one of Metro’s reviews and 
Commissioner Schouten is also working with another group to see if there is any 
consideration for slowing the process as there appears to be limited equity on the 
westside in terms of funding.  The hope is that there would be more balance across 
the greater metro area if additional review were to occur.  

 
Agenda Item #6 – New Business 
A. Cooper Mountain Nature Park Intergovernmental Agreement 
Jim McElhinny, Director of Park & Recreational Services, introduced Bruce Barbarasch, 
Superintendent of Natural Resources & Trails Management, and Terry Dresler, Director of 
Parks & Environmental Services for Metro, to provide an overview of the memo included 
within the Board of Directors information packet regarding a proposed Intergovernmental 
Agreement with Metro for the operation of Cooper Mountain Nature Park, a 230-acre 
natural area purchased by Metro using 1995 bond measure funds. 
 
Bruce provided a detailed overview of the Cooper Mountain Nature Park Intergovernmental 
Agreement, including the Concept Plan for the site, via a PowerPoint presentation.  A copy 
of the PowerPoint presentation was entered into the record.  Bruce noted that the action 
requested of the Board of Directors this evening is approval of the Cooper Mountain Nature 
Park Intergovernmental Agreement, including hiring of the positions referenced, and 
direction to the General Manager, or his designee, to execute the agreement.  Bruce 
offered to answer any questions the Board may have.  
 
John Griffiths asked for the status of the privately owned properties that are now 
surrounded by the Cooper Mountain Nature Park as well as properties to the south.  

Page 8 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



9 Terry replied that the properties pose challenges to completing some of the trails 
and that there is still interest in acquiring the properties, but little progress has been 
made.   

 
John asked how the signage is going to indicate management of the property. 
9 Bruce replied that the signage will have both logos.  

 
Bob Scott asked whether the Park District could change the budget for the site if 
necessary at the end of the five-year reimbursement period.  
9 Terry confirmed this, noting that a 3% inflator has been included for each year.  

She stated that this is a true partnership and Metro is open to discussing and 
possibly adjusting the budget if there are any unforeseen cost increases.  

9 Bruce noted that Park District staff is planning to meet with Metro staff many times 
over the five-year period to discuss how things are going.  

 
Larry Pelatt asked what the anticipated outcome is after the initial 10-year agreement.  
9 Terry replied that it is Metro’s desire that the Park District would want to extend 

the contract and continue operations for the site.  
 
John asked what would happen when the Park District’s boundaries move to encompass 
the entire property. 
9 Doug Menke, General Manager, replied that not much would change.  At the end of 

five years, the Cooper Mountain Nature Park would become the Park District’s 
financial responsibility and there is verbiage within the IGA that Metro would be 
supportive of a future Urban Growth Boundary process and annexation potential.   
He noted that the entire Cooper Mountain Nature Park property has been annexed 
to the Park District. 

 
John asked if there has been any feedback from the neighborhood regarding the park. 
9 Bruce replied that there has been a variety of opinions and that the public design 

process attempted to take that into account.  Some neighbors are concerned about 
increased traffic, noise and crowds and the process has been sensitive to that.  
Instead of a large grand opening celebration, a series of relatively small events 
throughout the summer are planned that should appeal to a variety of people.  
Having a full time Park Ranger onsite will also help build a relationship with the 
neighbors.  

9 Terry agreed that one of the main concerns heard was regarding a large influx of 
traffic so the design attempts to keep that in consideration and mitigate the issue.  

 
John asked whether dogs would be allowed in the park. 
9 Terry replied that they would not be.  
9 Bruce replied that generally all of the rules that exist at the Tualatin Hills Nature 

Park would apply at the Cooper Mountain Nature Park as well.  
 
Doug commended Bruce and Terry for their efforts in this process, noting that it has been 
a great partnership with a lot of collaboration and a unique opportunity to have a 
significant asset in that area of the Park District.  
 

Page 9 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 



Bob Scott moved the Board of Directors approve the Cooper Mountain Nature Park 
Intergovernmental Agreement, including hiring of the positions referenced, and direction to 
the General Manager or his designee to execute the agreement.  John Griffiths seconded 
the amended motion.  Roll call proceeded as follows: 
Bill Kanable  Yes 
John Griffiths  Yes 
Bob Scott  Yes 
Larry Pelatt  Yes 
The motion was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
 
Agenda Item #7 - Adjourn 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:25 p.m.  
 
 
 
   

Larry Pelatt, President    Bob Scott, Secretary 
 
                        
Recording Secretary, 
Jessica Collins 
 
 
 

Page 10 - Minutes: Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, March 2, 2009 









% YTD to Full
Current Year to Prorated Prorated Fiscal Year
Month Date Budget Budget Budget

Program Resources:
Aquatic Centers 102,429$     1,272,016$  1,270,333$    100.1% 2,322,363$  
Tennis Center 60,228        524,264      576,982        90.9% 867,642      
Recreation Centers & Programs 128,167      2,234,617   2,349,965     95.1% 4,129,991   
Sports Programs & Field Rentals 67,357        573,711      466,937        122.9% 795,464      
Nature Park 9,711          87,099        74,666          116.7% 220,255      

Total Program Resources 367,892      4,691,707   4,738,883     99.0% 8,335,715   

Other Resources:
Property Taxes 778,059      20,847,562 20,082,496   103.8% 21,710,806 
Interest Income 18,141        169,121      235,500        71.8% 300,000      
Facility Rentals/Sponsorships 52,377        179,751      206,170        87.2% 304,985      
Grants & Donations 200             100,969      100,969        100.0% 681,209      
Miscellaneous Income 16,291        241,256      155,100        155.5% 235,000      

Total Other Resources 865,068      21,538,659 20,780,234   103.6% 23,232,000 

Total Resources 1,232,960$  26,230,366$ 25,519,118$  102.8% 31,567,715$

Program Related Expenditures:
Parks & Recreation Administration 42,592        334,023      270,359        123.5% 405,945      
Aquatic Centers 259,814      2,237,837   2,289,079     97.8% 3,322,321   
Tennis Center 69,936        547,775      602,776        90.9% 891,681      
Recreation Centers 320,188      2,928,047   3,334,302     87.8% 4,811,402   
Programs & Special Activities 118,480      1,146,206   1,181,866     97.0% 1,722,837   
Athletic Center & Sports Programs 167,898      995,818      1,071,340     93.0% 1,625,706   
Natural Resources/Nature Park 77,869        652,747      787,882        82.8% 1,179,464   

Total Program Related Expenditures 1,056,777   8,842,453   9,537,605     92.7% 13,959,356 

General Government Expenditures:
Board of Directors 25,780        140,402      1,016,471     13.8% 1,708,354   
Administration 115,130      997,989      1,006,111     99.2% 1,499,421   
Business & Facilities 1,030,978   9,621,623   10,067,856   95.6% 14,591,095 
Planning 66,154        545,416      529,050        103.1% 874,462      
Capital Outlay 93,209        986,679      1,644,405     60.0% 2,773,027   

Total Other Expenditures: 1,331,251   12,292,109 14,263,892   86.2% 21,446,359 

Total Expenditures 2,388,028$  21,134,562$ 23,801,497$  88.8% 35,405,715$

Revenues over (under) Expenditures (1,155,068)$ 5,095,804$  1,717,621$    296.7% (3,838,000)$ 

Beginning Cash on Hand 4,660,919   3,838,000     121.4% 3,838,000   

Ending Cash on Hand 9,756,723$  5,555,621$    175.6% -$             

Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District

General Fund Financial Summary
February, 2009

adm662
Text Box
[6C]



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
General Fund Financial Summary

December, 2008

General Fund Resources

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

Program Revenues Property Taxes Other Revenues

Current
YTD

Prorated
Budget

Previous
YTD

General Fund Expenditures

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

Pro
gram

 R
ela

ted

Board
 of D

ire
cto

rs

Administ
rat

ion

Busin
es

s &
 Fac

ilit
ies

Plan
ning

Cap
ita

l O
utla

y

Current
YTD

Prorated
Budget

Previous
YTD

















1
0

5
T
H

1
0

4
T
H

O
A

K
W

O
O

D

R
O

LL
IN

G
W

O
O

D
1

0
0

T
H

1
0

3
R

D

1
0

5
T
H

FA
LL

BR
O
O
K

A
R

C
T
IC

M
E
R

R
Y

SUNSHINE

E
L
M

C
H

E
S

T
N

U
T

S
P

R
U

C
E

9
2

N
D

Fanno Creek Trail
Scholls Ferry to 105th E

Existing Trail

Proposed Trail

ALLEN

S
C
H

O
LL

S
 F

E
R

R
Y

DENNEY

H
W

Y
 2

1
7





























































































































































































  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Management Report to the Board 
April 6, 2009 

 
Administration 

Hal Bergsma, Director of Planning 
Jessica Collins, Executive Assistant 

Keith Hobson, Director of Business & Facilities 
 Jim McElhinny, Director of Park & Recreational Services 
Bob Wayt, Director of Communications & Development 

 

 

Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District, 15707 SW Walker Road, Beaverton, Oregon 97006  www.thprd.org 

 
1. As part of its ongoing public awareness program, the Park District has launched its 

redesigned Web site (www.thprd.org).  Rollout to the public began in early March.  
The site features a new look and tools to help patrons and other visitors find 
information quicker.  Early feedback from patrons and employees has been positive. 

 
2. Registration for summer classes, programs and activities begins Saturday, April 18.  

As part of continuing efforts to accommodate high demand at registration time, the 
Park District has expanded its phone system capacity to allow faster service for 
more callers.   

 
3. Also in preparation for upcoming registration, the district's Summer 2009 Activities 

Guide was mailed to patrons in late March.  This is the second guide to be 
distributed with the new horizontal format and other features designed to make the 
publication easier to use for patrons.  The activities guide is also posted on the 
district's Web site with a link off the home page.  Included with the activities guide 
is THPRD's 2009 Summer Camp Guide. 

 
Aquatics 

Sharon Hoffmeister, Superintendent of Aquatic Program Services 
 
1. Spring Break was very busy with Aquatic School at Conestoga, hosting a Lifeguard 

Training class and Lifeguard Instructor course, Water Polo Camp at the Aquatic 
Center, and additional Open Swims in the afternoons at the pools. 

 
2. The adaptive program Healing Waters at Harman Swim Center continued to grow in 

February.  We had an average of 34 people coming twice a week.  In March, we 
hit a high of 40 per class.  This program is unique to the District.  We have staff in 
the water to assist participants who are recovering from short or long-term injuries.  
Participants come with exercises recommended by their doctors, or look to our 
staff for recommendations.  Some have been coming to the program for years, as 
they gain great benefit from the program and make lifetime friends. 

 



Page 2 of 8 

3. Sunset Swim Center's closure to repair the tunnel is under way.  Work is expected 
to last through the end of May.  The pool should reopen in time for the summer 
season. 

Maintenance 
Dave Chrisman, Superintendent of Maintenance Operations 

 
1. Jerry Burgess, Park Maintenance Supervisor, was recently presented with an 

appreciation plaque by the Washington County Land Use and Transportation 
Department.  Jerry has been working with County staff to coordinate the 
maintenance of a small section of right-of-way adjacent to the North Johnson Creek 
Trailhead, where a THPRD park sign would be located.  County staff appreciated 
Jerry’s willingness to promote interagency cooperation. 

 
2. Two staff recently attended the International Northwest Parks and Recreation 

Association Administrator’s Academy in Port Townsend, Washington.  The three-
day program, intended for mid-level maintenance supervisors and administrators, 
was conducted in cooperation with the University of Oregon and featured 
presenters from public, private and academic disciplines.  The Park District will host 
the INPRA Annual Conference in September 2010. 

 
3. District maintenance staff recently fabricated a mobile cart to safely store and 

transport a “Joy Jump” inflatable air structure for the Rec Mobile.  The inflatable 
structure and portable generator weigh over 350 pounds.  A portable cart was 
designed and fabricated by District staff to reduce the setup and teardown, to a 
two-person operation.  The cart, generator and inflatable structure can now be 
stored as one unit and transferred in and out of the Rec Mobile in a safe and 
efficient manner. 

 
Natural Resources & Trails Management 

Bruce Barbarasch, Superintendent of Natural Resources & Trails Management 
 
1. Field Trip Programs.  Due to budget cuts at Beaverton School District, spring school 

field trip programs are down from about 70 classrooms last year to about 15 at the 
same time this year.  Park District staff are aiming to raise $8,000 to create a grant 
program that will allow low-income schools to participate.  Funds will come from an 
Advisory Committee contribution as grants that staff will submit. 

 
2. Recycling in the Parks.  Natural Resources, along with Maintenance staff, launched 

a Recycling in the Parks pilot program at Progress Lake, Schiffler, and Forest Hills 
Parks.  If the program is successful, we will expand it to other sites. 

 
3. Interpretive Center Garden/Kiosk.  The new Nature Park kiosk plaza is now 

complete and improvements to the garden are in progress.  New seasonal flora, 
fauna, trail, and weather interpretive displays will be featured. 

 
4. Volunteer Summary.  Nearly 300 volunteers worked in nine different parks over the 

last month, including Carolwood, Matrix Hill, Rosa, Moonshadow, Cedar Mill, 
Greenway, Vale, Bauman, and the Tualatin Hills Nature Park.  They removed 
approximately 20 cubic yards of weeds, planted 2,900 native trees and shrubs, and 



Page 3 of 8 

mulched over 2,000 plants. Together our volunteers contributed approximately 960 
hours of time, valued at $17,300. 

 
Planning & Development 

Steve Gulgren, Superintendent of Planning & Development 
 
1. 2008 Bond Measure: Planning staff is working to complete the templates for the 

mini-RFPs for each bond project.  Staff will distribute the RFPs for the first 19 
projects in three phases from April to June.  Staff has also completed setting up the 
initial binders for each project and is working to complete the new office spaces for 
the new planners. 

 
2. Westside Trail: Planning staff coordinated a project walkthrough to seek acceptance 

on the Westside Trail project (Nature Park to Schuepbach Park) on March 18.  
THPRD staff along with representatives from ODOT, PGE, BPA and DEA (our 
consultant) attended the walkthrough.  Another walkthrough will need to be 
scheduled with the City of Beaverton and Washington County since they were not 
able to attend this meeting.  No major issues were raised and ODOT expressed that 
they were very pleased with the project.  There are a couple of minor punchlist 
items that still need to be completed, but staff will begin to complete the final 
project documentation to begin closing out the project. 

 
3. Hideaway Park: Planning staff held a neighborhood meeting on March 4 to present 

several play equipment replacement options to the community.  Several options 
were presented in three categories: the standard “post and platform” style, a newer 
“out-of-the-box” style, and a style featuring numerous individual components.  The 
neighbors voiced their approval and recommendation for a combination of the “out-
of-the-box” and individual components style to fit within the District’s project 
budget.  The neighbors expressed gratitude in being involved in the design/ product 
selection process and look forward to the project being completed later this spring. 

 
Programs & Special Activities 

Lisa Novak, Superintendent of Programs & Special Activities 
 
1. The second meeting of the Park District’s Advisory Committee Task Force was held 

on March 18. 
 

2. The Stuhr Center’s remodel of the family restroom, meeting room and storage has 
helped to increase the accessibility of the Center.  The restroom will allow spouses 
and/or caregivers an opportunity to assist.  The Stuhr Center Advisory Committee is 
excited about using the new meeting room for their monthly meetings.  

 
3. The spring tennis schedule has been set for the upcoming high school tournaments.  

The NW Oregon Conference Tournament has been reduced from four days to three 
and the Metro League Tournament has been adjusted to accommodate both the 
boys and girls at THPRD on the first day. 

 
4. New Stable lighting has been completed upstairs at the Jenkins Estate, which 

completes our Washington County Visitors Association grant. 
 



Page 4 of 8 

Recreation 
Eric Owens, Superintendent of Recreation 

 
1. The Cedar Hills Recreation Center’s Spring Dance Recital was held on March 17 for 

the youth dance classes.  As always, this very successful culmination to the winter 
term dance programs was held at Garden Home Recreation Center.  Eight classes, 
with more than 160 participants, were featured.  About 350 attended the recital. 

 
2. Garden Home Recreation Center staff just had their annual Gymnastics Show with 

75 gymnasts who thrilled a standing-room-only crowd.  The two-hour show 
included numbers performed by some of the National Rhythmic competitors.  
Participants were children from 4 to 15 years old. 

 
3. Conestoga Recreation & Aquatic Center had a busy spring break week.  In addition 

to drop-in swimming, fitness and sports programs, there were spring break day 
camps and the spring break aquatic school.  Staff is also preparing for their 10th 
Annual Underwater Egg Hunt on April 10, which is always a huge success with 
young families. 

 
Security Operations 

Mike Janin, Superintendent of Security Operations 
 
1. The Superintendent of Security Operations presented to two groups in March. 

 March 10  - City of Wilsonville Parks, City Operations employees and city hall 
staff on "Defusing Difficult People" and "Suspicious Objects and Individuals in 
Parks.”  This invitation resulted from a THPRD presentation at an ORPA seminar 
in February. 
 

 March 12 - City of Fairview Parks Board, on the current state of park security 
and how to develop a basic park security program.  The Superintendent of 
Security Operations was asked to explain THPRD as a model based on research 
from around the area. 

 
Sports 

Scott Brucker, Superintendent of Sports 
 

1. Staff is working with the Beaverton School District (BSD) Capital Improvements 
Department to provide final documentation on McKinley and Hiteon Elementary 
Schools.  Hiteon is scheduled to open in the spring of 2010 with a new baseball 
diamond and three soccer fields.  McKinley will reopen in September 2009 as a 
soccer field; one backstop will not be replaced.  Total lost fields will equal two 
baseball/softball and five soccer.  

 
2. Field inventory is tight this spring due to the loss of three school sites and the 

increase in school programs.  Staff has been working on consolidating baseball and 
softball use on multiple field sites in an effort to open up fields.  Spring 2010 will 
see some field reconfiguration work to maximize available space.  

 
3. “No alcohol” signs have been installed on the disc golf course.  Staff continues to 

review the use of the course and its layout.  



Page 5 of 8 

 
Business Services 

Cathy Brucker, Finance Manager  
Nancy Hartman-Noye, Human Resources Manager 

Mark Hokkanen, Risk and Contract Manager  
Ann Mackiernan, Operations Analysis Manager 

Phil Young, Information Services Manager 
 
1. The Technical Energy Audit (TEA) contract with McKinstry, the next phase in the 

Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC), has been reviewed by the Park 
District Contract Manager, signed by Park District Management and forwarded to 
McKinstry for signature. 
 

2. THPRD hosted its first job fair on March 10.  The job fair was held in partnership 
with Workforce Oregon (Oregon Employment Department) which assisted with the 
coordination and promotion of the event.  It was held at Conestoga Recreation & 
Aquatic Center.  The event was well attended and more than 100 job seekers 
applied for work within our organization.  We intend to continue this partnership 
with Workforce Oregon; it has proven to be a valuable avenue in connecting with a 
wide cross-section of job applicants within our local community. 
 

3. Risk Management staff is reviewing and updating the Park District’s Workers 
Compensation Insurance Schedule with help from Beecher Carlson Risk Services 
(Insurance Agent of Record) for the upcoming renewal period beginning July 2009. 
 

4. A Safety and Security Matching Grant of $2,887 has been awarded by the Special 
Districts Association of Oregon (SDAO) to install closed circuit monitors inside the 
Elsie Stuhr Center.  This will provide enhanced monitoring capabilities for safety and 
security of the northern hallway near the main parking lot. 

 
5. In the continuing effort to improve online registration, the Information Services 

Department has reviewed the web pages that were used the most on the opening 
day of registration.  These pages have been tested and rewritten to make them 
more efficient.  We expect this to greatly improve the online registration experience 
for our patrons. 



Page 6 of 8 

Calendar of Upcoming Meetings & Events 

 

 
 
 



Page 7 of 8 

 
 



Page 8 of 8 

 



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Monthly Capital Project Report
Estimated Cost vs. Budget   

Through 02/28/09   

Description
Prior Year Budget 

Amount
Budget Carryover to 

Current Year

New Funds 
Budgeted in Current 

Year
Cumulative Project 

Budget
Current Year 

Budget Amount
 Expended Prior 

Years 
Expended         

Year-to-Date 
 Estimated Cost to 

Complete 
 Basis of 
Estimate 

 Project 
Cumulative  Current Year  Project Cumulative  Current Year 

(1) (2) (3) (1+3) (2+3) (4) (5) (6) (4+5+6) (5+6)
GENERAL FUND
 CAPITAL OUTLAY DIVISION
CARRY FORWARD PROJECTS
Off Leash Dog Park Construction                       15,000                       15,000 -                               15,000                    15,000                   -                             -                             15,000                   Budget 15,000                   15,000                  -                               -                               
Land Acquisition/Jenkins Estate Right of Way                       90,000                       90,000 -                               90,000                    90,000                   -                             3,400                     86,600                   Budget 90,000                   90,000                  -                               -                               
Restoration of John Quincy Adams Young House (JQAY) 100,000                   5,000                                                      - 100,000                  5,000                     85,687                   -                             5,000                     Budget 90,687                   5,000                    9,313                        -                               
Stuhr Center Bequest Foundation Project                       75,000                       63,000 -                               75,000                    63,000                   6,443                     -                             63,000                   Budget 69,443                   63,000                  5,557                        -                               
GIS Development 37,000                     37,000                                             3,000 40,000                    40,000                   -                             4,638                     35,362                   Budget 40,000                   40,000                  -                               -                               
IS Kiosks 5,000                       2,000                                                      - 5,000                      2,000                     5,000                     -                             -                             Complete 5,000                     -                           -                               2,000                        
Board/Conference Room Audio 8,000                       6,500                                                      - 8,000                      6,500                     1,073                     -                             6,500                     Budget 7,573                     6,500                    427                           -                               
Software Upgrades 20,000                     20,000                                             5,000 25,000                    25,000                   6,420                     -                             25,000                   Budget 31,420                   25,000                  (6,420)                      -                               
Challenge Grant Competitive Fund 30,000                     30,000                                                    - 30,000                    30,000                   -                             19,013                   10,987                   Awarded 30,000                   30,000                  -                               -                               
John Marty Park Community Garden 14,750                     5,700                                                      - 14,750                    5,700                     9,039                     -                             5,700                     Budget 14,739                   5,700                    11                            -                               
Lan/Wan Equipment 9,000                       8,000                                                      - 9,000                      8,000                     851                        8,000                     -                             Complete 8,851                     8,000                    149                           -                               
Jenkins Estate Cable Connection 18,100                     18,100                                                    - 18,100                    18,100                   -                             18,100                   -                             Complete 18,100                   18,100                  -                               -                               
IP Alarms 9,200                       9,200                                                      - 9,200                      9,200                     -                             -                             -                             Reallocated -                            -                           9,200                        9,200                        
PCC WAN Connection 12,250                     9,000                                                      - 12,250                    9,000                     -                             300                        8,700                     Budget 9,000                     9,000                    3,250                        -                               
PCC Timeclock 3,000                       3,000                                                      - 3,000                      3,000                     -                             2,950                     -                             Complete 2,950                     2,950                    50                            50                            
HMT Landscaping 3,000                       3,000                                                      - 3,000                      3,000                     -                             -                             3,000                     Budget 3,000                     3,000                    -                               -                               
HVAC Control System (2 sites) 26,000                     26,000                                                    - 26,000                    26,000                   -                             -                             26,000                   Budget 26,000                   26,000                  -                               -                               
Brookhaven Park Bridge/Boardwalk Repair 35,000                     35,000                                                    - 35,000                    35,000                   -                             33,918                   -                             Complete 33,918                   33,918                  1,082                        1,082                        
Aloha Park Lights 200,000                   100,000                                                  - 200,000                  100,000                 -                             105,398                 -                             Complete 105,398                 105,398                94,602                      (5,398)                      
Barnes School Field Restoration & Replacement 10,000                     10,000                                                    - 10,000                    10,000                   -                             -                             10,000                   Budget 10,000                   10,000                  -                               -                               
Raleigh Pool Solar Project 35,000                     32,000                                                    - 35,000                    32,000                   5,901                     -                             32,000                   Budget 37,901                   32,000                  (2,901)                      -                               
Stuhr Center ADA Restroom Renovation 50,000                     42,500                                                    - 50,000                    42,500                   4,811                     19,085                   23,415                   Budget 47,311                   42,500                  2,689                        -                               

TOTAL CARRYOVER PROJECTS                     805,300                     570,000                         8,000                     813,300                     578,000                     125,225                     214,802                     356,264                  696,291                  571,066                       117,009                           6,934 

ATHLETIC FACILITY REPLACEMENT
Resurface Tennis Courts (2 sites) 67,490                     67,490                    67,490                   -                             -                             67,490                   Budget 67,490                   67,490                  -                               -                               
Basketball Court Resurfacing (2 sites) 15,400                     15,400                    15,400                   -                             -                             15,400                   Budget 15,400                   15,400                  -                               -                               
Backstop Replacements (6 sites) 13,672                     13,672                    13,672                   -                             13,278                   -                             Complete 13,278                   13,278                  394                           394                           
Awning Replacement 3,800                       3,800                      3,800                     -                             3,780                     -                             Complete 3,780                     3,780                    20                            20                            
Baseball/Softball Asphalt Pads 7,000                       7,000                      7,000                     -                             7,000                     705                        Award 7,705                     7,705                    (705)                         (705)                         
Install Bleacher Backs & Rails 6,600                       6,600                      6,600                     -                             -                             6,600                     Budget 6,600                     6,600                    -                               -                               
Athletic Field Turf Renovation 100,000                   100,000                  100,000                 -                             -                             100,000                 Budget 100,000                 100,000                -                               -                               
Somerset Meadows Park Field Irrigation 9,000                       9,000                      9,000                     -                             -                             9,000                     Budget 9,000                     9,000                    -                               -                               
Barnes School Field Irrigation Restoration 25,000                     25,000                    25,000                   -                             -                             25,000                   Budget 25,000                   25,000                  -                               -                               

TOTAL ATHLETIC FACILITY REPLACEMENT 247,962                   247,962                   247,962                   -                               24,058                     224,195                   248,253                 248,253                 (291)                           (291)                           

ATHLETIC FACILITY IMPROVEMENT
Sunset Wing Extensions 1,400                       1,400                      1,400                     -                             1,386                     -                             Complete 1,386                     1,386                    14                            14                            
Lacrosse Equipment 4,000                       4,000                      4,000                     -                             -                             4,000                     Budget 4,000                     4,000                    -                               -                               

TOTAL ATHLETIC FACILITY IMPROVEMENT 5,400                       5,400                       5,400                       -                               1,386                       4,000                       5,386                     5,386                     14                              14                              

PARK AND TRAIL REPLACEMENTS
Event Canopies 1,688                       1,688                      1,688                     -                             -                             1,688                     Budget 1,688                     1,688                    -                               -                               
Hideaway Park Play Equipment 40,000                     40,000                    40,000                   -                             -                             40,000                   Budget 40,000                   40,000                  -                               -                               
Parking Lots (2 sites) 68,874                     68,874                    68,874                   -                             -                             68,874                   Budget 68,874                   68,874                  -                               -                               
Asphalt Path Replacement & Repair (6 sites) 145,000                   145,000                  145,000                 -                             196                        144,804                 Budget 145,000                 145,000                -                               -                               
Concrete Sidewalk Repair (6 sites) 55,280                     55,280                    55,280                   -                             29,711                   25,569                   Budget 55,280                   55,280                  -                               -                               
Commonwealth Lake Bridge/Boardwalk Repairs 40,000                     40,000                    40,000                   -                             1,875                     38,125                   Budget 40,000                   40,000                  -                               -                               
Fence Replacement (2 sites) 17,000                     17,000                    17,000                   -                             2,001                     14,999                   Budget 17,000                   17,000                  -                               -                               
Slurry Seal Parking Lots (6 sites) 20,500                     20,500                    20,500                   -                             -                             20,500                   Budget 20,500                   20,500                  -                               -                               
Irrigation System Repair/Replacement (5 sites) 76,105                     76,105                    76,105                   -                             29,410                   46,695                   Budget 76,105                   76,105                  -                               -                               
Rock Creek Soccer Field Drinking Fountain Replacement 5,000                       5,000                      5,000                     -                             3,776                     1,224                     Budget 5,000                     5,000                    -                               -                               

TOTAL PARK AND TRAIL REPLACEMENTS 469,447                   469,447                   469,447                   -                               66,969                     402,478                   469,447                 469,447                 -                                 -                                 

Est. Cost (Over) Under BudgetProject Budget Project Expenditures Estimated Total Costs

Page 1 of 5 



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Monthly Capital Project Report
Estimated Cost vs. Budget   

Through 02/28/09   

Description
Prior Year Budget 

Amount
Budget Carryover to 

Current Year

New Funds 
Budgeted in Current 

Year
Cumulative Project 

Budget
Current Year 

Budget Amount
 Expended Prior 

Years 
Expended         

Year-to-Date 
 Estimated Cost to 

Complete 
 Basis of 
Estimate 

 Project 
Cumulative  Current Year  Project Cumulative  Current Year 

(1) (2) (3) (1+3) (2+3) (4) (5) (6) (4+5+6) (5+6)

Est. Cost (Over) Under BudgetProject Budget Project Expenditures Estimated Total Costs

PARK AND TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
Jenkins Bridal Path Lights 2,500                       2,500                      2,500                     -                             -                             2,500                     Budget 2,500                     2,500                    -                               -                               
Special Event Support Trailer 7,000                       7,000                      7,000                     -                             6,870                     -                             Complete 6,870                     6,870                    130                           130                           
Event Support Set Up Equipment 4,550                       4,550                      4,550                     -                             -                             4,550                     Budget 4,550                     4,550                    -                               -                               
East Annex Trash Compactor 18,000                     18,000                    18,000                   -                             22,500                   -                             Complete 22,500                   22,500                  (4,500)                      (4,500)                      
BMX Park Maintenance 3,000                       3,000                      3,000                     -                             -                             3,000                     Budget 3,000                     3,000                    -                               -                               
Cooper Mountain Start-up Costs                       24,400 24,400                    24,400                   -                             -                             24,400                   Budget 24,400                   24,400                  -                               -                               
Memorial Benches                         8,000 8,000                      8,000                     -                             3,838                     4,162                     Budget 8,000                     8,000                    -                               -                               
Rock Creek Trail East End Connector                         6,500 6,500                      6,500                     -                             -                             6,500                     Budget 6,500                     6,500                    -                               -                               
RTP Grant - Cedar Mill Park Trail                       40,000 40,000                    40,000                   -                             -                             -                             Cancelled -                            -                           40,000                      40,000                      
LWCF Grant - Schiffler Park Pavillion                       40,000 40,000                    40,000                   -                             -                             40,000                   Budget 40,000                   40,000                  -                               -                               
LGGP Grant - Camille Park                     200,000 200,000                  200,000                 -                             -                             -                             Cancelled -                            -                           200,000                    200,000                    

TOTAL PARK AND TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS                     353,950                     353,950                     353,950                                -                       33,208                       85,112                  118,320                  118,320                       235,630                       235,630 

CHALLENGE GRANTS
Challenge Grants 75,000                     75,000                     75,000                     -                               21,356                     53,644                     Budget 75,000                   75,000                   -                                 -                                 

TOTAL CHALLENGE GRANTS 75,000                     75,000                     75,000                     -                               21,356                     53,644                     75,000                   75,000                   -                                 -                                 

BUILDING REPLACEMENTS
Doors & Windows Replacements (7 sites)                       35,920 35,920                     35,920                     -                               12,833                     23,087                     Budget 35,920                   35,920                   -                                 -                                 
Somerset West Surge Tank Cover                         4,000 4,000                       4,000                       -                               -                               4,000                       Budget 4,000                     4,000                     -                                 -                                 
Aloha Dive Stand                         6,000 6,000                       6,000                       -                               3,255                       -                               Complete 3,255                     3,255                     2,745                          2,745                          
Aquatic Center Filter Pit Sump Pump                         6,380 6,380                       6,380                       -                               3,523                       -                               Complete 3,523                     3,523                     2,857                          2,857                          
Harmon Chemtrol Unit                         4,700 4,700                       4,700                       -                               4,514                       -                               Complete 4,514                     4,514                     186                             186                             
Beaverton Pool Filter Media                         4,400 4,400                       4,400                       -                               -                               5,064                       Award 5,064                     5,064                     (664)                           (664)                           
Raleigh Pool Pool Tank Resurfacing                       40,000 40,000                     40,000                     -                               -                               38,971                     Award 38,971                   38,971                   1,029                          1,029                          
CRA Lap Pool Tank Resurfacing                       70,000 70,000                     70,000                     -                               64,304                     -                               Complete 64,304                   64,304                   5,696                          5,696                          
CRA Siding & West Side Window Repair                       50,000 50,000                     50,000                     -                               25,487                     -                               Complete 25,487                   25,487                   24,513                        24,513                        
Jenkins Carriage House Roof Replacement                       18,000 18,000                     18,000                     -                               14,681                     -                               Complete 14,681                   14,681                   3,319                          3,319                          
Aloha Swim Center Dressing Room Roof Replacement                       23,000 23,000                     23,000                     -                               -                               24,200                     Award 24,200                   24,200                   (1,200)                        (1,200)                        
Tennis Center Roof Overlay Panels                       20,000 20,000                     20,000                     -                               5,500                       14,500                     Budget 20,000                   20,000                   -                                 -                                 
Athletic Center Roof Flashing Replacement                         8,500 8,500                       8,500                       -                               -                               8,500                       Budget 8,500                     8,500                     -                                 -                                 
Cedar Hills Gym Roof Replacement (Upper Section)                       20,000 20,000                     20,000                     -                               19,027                     -                               Complete 19,027                   19,027                   973                             973                             
Fanno Farm House Roof Replacement                       16,000 16,000                     16,000                     -                               17,026                     -                               Complete 17,026                   17,026                   (1,026)                        (1,026)                        
Garden Home Lower Hallway Tile                       21,200 21,200                     21,200                     -                               15,952                     -                               Complete 15,952                   15,952                   5,248                          5,248                          
Maintenance Shop Floor Tile                         8,200 8,200                       8,200                       -                               -                               6,550                       Award 6,550                     6,550                     1,650                          1,650                          
Garden Home Floor Tile (Rm 12)                         8,500 8,500                       8,500                       -                               7,240                       -                               Complete 7,240                     7,240                     1,260                          1,260                          
Cedar Hills Kitchen Floor Tile                         8,000 8,000                       8,000                       -                               8,282                       -                               Complete 8,282                     8,282                     (282)                           (282)                           
Aquatic Center Non Skid Flooring (Staff Room)                         3,500 3,500                       3,500                       -                               3,500                       -                               Complete 3,500                     3,500                     -                                 -                                 
CRA Mechanical Room Floor Resurfacing                       25,000 25,000                     25,000                     -                               27,000                     -                               Complete 27,000                   27,000                   (2,000)                        (2,000)                        
Garden Home Carpet Replacement (Rm 13B)                       10,750 10,750                     10,750                     -                               7,669                       -                               Complete 7,669                     7,669                     3,081                          3,081                          
Harmon Pool Non Skid Flooring/Deck & Locker Rooms                       29,500 29,500                     29,500                     -                               29,500                     -                               Complete 29,500                   29,500                   -                                 -                                 
Aquatic Center Non Skid Flooring (2 rooms)                         6,500 6,500                       6,500                       -                               6,500                       -                               Complete 6,500                     6,500                     -                                 -                                 
Aquatic Center Security Light Fixtures                         2,500 2,500                       2,500                       -                               852                          1,648                       Budget 2,500                     2,500                     -                                 -                                 
Raleigh Pool Security Light Fixtures                         3,500 3,500                       3,500                       -                               2,678                       -                               Complete 2,678                     2,678                     822                             822                             
CRA Pathway Light Fixtures                         5,000 5,000                       5,000                       -                               3,158                       -                               Complete 3,158                     3,158                     1,842                          1,842                          
HMT Parking Lot Lamps                         3,400 3,400                       3,400                       -                               575                          2,825                       Budget 3,400                     3,400                     -                                 -                                 
Stuhr Center Roof Gutter & Downspouts Replacement                         6,000 6,000                       6,000                       -                               -                               6,000                       Budget 6,000                     6,000                     -                                 -                                 
CRA West Soffit Replacement                         4,000 4,000                       4,000                       -                               3,267                       1,573                       Award 4,840                     4,840                     (840)                           (840)                           
Beaverton Pool Roof Gutter & Downspouts Replacement                         6,000 6,000                       6,000                       -                               4,300                       -                               Complete 4,300                     4,300                     1,700                          1,700                          
Raleigh Pool Office Circuit Panel                         2,000 2,000                      2,000                     -                             -                             2,000                     Budget 2,000                     2,000                    -                               -                               
Cedar Hills Light Fixtures (Rms 5, D & Copy)                         3,000 3,000                      3,000                     -                             -                             3,000                     Award 3,000                     3,000                    -                               -                               
Cedar Hills Window AC Units (8 rms)                       20,000 20,000                    20,000                   -                             18,835                   -                             Complete 18,835                   18,835                  1,165                        1,165                        
Aquatic Center Roof Exhaust Fans (3)                         1,000 1,000                      1,000                     -                             1,648                     -                             Complete 1,648                     1,648                    (648)                         (648)                         
Stuhr Center Heat Coils (5 locations)                       25,000 25,000                    25,000                   -                             -                             25,000                   Budget 25,000                   25,000                  -                               -                               
Aloha Pool Deck Heat Grate Vents                         2,500 2,500                      2,500                     -                             2,409                     -                             Complete 2,409                     2,409                    91                            91                            
Cedar Hills & Stuhr Center Compressors                         6,500 6,500                      6,500                     -                             6,531                     -                             Complete 6,531                     6,531                    (31)                           (31)                           
Jenkins Estate Stable A/C Condensers                       10,000 10,000                    10,000                   -                             9,585                     296                        Award 9,881                     9,881                    119                           119                           
Dryland & Harmon Rooftop HVAC Units                       56,000 56,000                    56,000                   -                             21,343                   34,657                   Budget 56,000                   56,000                  -                               -                               
Aquatic Center Supply Fans                         4,400 4,400                      4,400                     -                             4,931                     1,740                     Award 6,671                     6,671                    (2,271)                      (2,271)                      

Page 2 of 5 



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Monthly Capital Project Report
Estimated Cost vs. Budget   

Through 02/28/09   

Description
Prior Year Budget 

Amount
Budget Carryover to 

Current Year

New Funds 
Budgeted in Current 

Year
Cumulative Project 

Budget
Current Year 

Budget Amount
 Expended Prior 

Years 
Expended         

Year-to-Date 
 Estimated Cost to 

Complete 
 Basis of 
Estimate 

 Project 
Cumulative  Current Year  Project Cumulative  Current Year 

(1) (2) (3) (1+3) (2+3) (4) (5) (6) (4+5+6) (5+6)

Est. Cost (Over) Under BudgetProject Budget Project Expenditures Estimated Total Costs

BUILDING REPLACEMENTS (continued)

Jenkins Estate Stable Furnace                       15,400 15,400                     15,400                     -                               15,232                     -                               Complete 15,232                   15,232                   168                             168                             
Fanno Farm House Furnace                         3,500 3,500                      3,500                     -                             2,562                     -                             Complete 2,562                     2,562                    938                           938                           
Waters Htrs @ Somerset, Cedar Hills & Athletic Center                       23,200 23,200                    23,200                   -                             -                             23,200                   Budget 23,200                   23,200                  -                               -                               
Cedar Hills Holding Tank (Showers)                         2,000 2,000                      2,000                     -                             -                             2,000                     Budget 2,000                     2,000                    -                               -                               
Domestic Holding Tanks @ Aloha and Harmon Pools                       20,600 20,600                    20,600                   -                             -                             20,600                   Budget 20,600                   20,600                  -                               -                               
CRA Exposed Drain Pipe Replacement                         1,100 1,100                      1,100                     -                             744                        -                             Complete 744                        744                       356                           356                           
Somerset Pool Shower Stall Tile Replacement                         7,480 7,480                      7,480                     -                             7,471                     -                             Complete 7,471                     7,471                    9                              9                              
CRA Rewire Underwater Lights                       47,000 47,000                    47,000                   -                             1,573                     45,427                   Budget 47,000                   47,000                  -                               -                               
Tennis Center Emergency Lights Wiring                         6,000 6,000                      6,000                     -                             6,174                     -                             Complete 6,174                     6,174                    (174)                         (174)                         
Cedar Hills Washer and Dryer units                         1,600 1,600                      1,600                     -                             -                             1,408                     Award 1,408                     1,408                    192                           192                           
Cedar Hills Panic Bar Hardware Replacement (10 doors)                       12,000 12,000                    12,000                   -                             -                             8,524                     Award 8,524                     8,524                    3,476                        3,476                        
Cedar Hills Gymnastic Mats                         3,000 3,000                       3,000                       -                               2,764                       -                               Complete 2,764                     2,764                     236                             236                             
Garden Home Weight Equipment                       15,000 15,000                    15,000                   -                             -                             16,721                   Award 16,721                   16,721                  (1,721)                      (1,721)                      
Garden Home Courtyard Project                                - -                              -                             -                             6,856                     -                             Complete 6,856                     6,856                    (6,856)                      (6,856)                      
Main Drain Covers at Pools                                - -                              -                             -                             27,514                   -                             Complete 27,514                   27,514                  (27,514)                    (27,514)                    

TOTAL BUILDING REPLACEMENTS                     766,730                     766,730                     766,730                                -                     426,795                     321,491                  748,286                  748,286                         18,444                         18,444 

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
Aloha Pool Family Changing Room 10,000                     10,000                     10,000                     -                               -                               10,000                     Budget 10,000                   10,000                   -                                 -                                 
HMT Admin Building Reception Area Remodeling 15,000                     15,000                     15,000                     -                               4,555                       10,445                     Budget 15,000                   15,000                   -                                 -                                 
Stuhr Center Hardwood Floor (Exercise Room) 8,678                       8,678                       8,678                       -                               8,678                       -                               Complete 8,678                     8,678                     -                                 -                                 
Stuhr Center Hardwood Floor (Pool Room) 7,360                       7,360                       7,360                       -                               7,318                       -                               Complete 7,318                     7,318                     42                              42                              
Asbestos Abatement (2 sites) 9,000                       9,000                       9,000                       -                               -                               8,735                       Award 8,735                     8,735                     265                             265                             
Energy Efficiency Imp. (Performance Contract) 14,500                     14,500                     14,500                     -                               -                               14,500                     Budget 14,500                   14,500                   -                                 -                                 
HMT Cable Phase II (switch gear to AC) 30,000                     30,000                     30,000                     -                               6,479                       11,000                     Award 17,479                   17,479                   12,521                        12,521                        
HMT Cable Phase III (switch gear to street) 67,000                     67,000                     67,000                     -                               67,000                     -                               Complete 67,000                   67,000                   -                                 -                                 
East Annex Expansion Set Up Costs 35,000                     35,000                     35,000                     -                               38,635                     -                               Complete 38,635                   38,635                   (3,635)                        (3,635)                        
Harman Pool UV Sanitizer 31,000                     31,000                     31,000                     -                               29,311                     -                               Complete 29,311                   29,311                   1,689                          1,689                          
HMT Pole Barn Restrooms 7,200                       7,200                       7,200                       -                               -                               7,200                       Budget 7,200                     7,200                     -                                 -                                 
Office/Restroom @ PCC Maintenance -                               -                               -                               -                               5,500                       3,251                       Award 8,751                     8,751                     (8,751)                        (8,751)                        

TOTAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 234,738                   234,738                   234,738                   -                               167,476                   65,131                     232,607                 232,607                 2,131                          2,131                          

ADA PROJECTS
Sunset Pool Water Wheel Chair 1,800                       1,800                       1,800                       -                               -                               1,800                       Budget 1,800                     1,800                     -                                 -                                 
Bethany Lake Pathway 5,000                       5,000                      5,000                     -                             5,000                     -                             Complete 5,000                     5,000                    -                               -                               
Bethany Lake ADA Picnic Table 10,000                     10,000                    10,000                   -                             6,303                     3,697                     Budget 10,000                   10,000                  -                               -                               
Cedar Hills ADA Sidewalk 25,000                     25,000                     25,000                     -                               19,325                     5,675                       Budget 25,000                   25,000                   -                                 -                                 

TOTAL ADA PROJECTS 41,800                     41,800                     41,800                     -                               30,628                     11,172                     41,800                   41,800                   -                                 -                                 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY DIVISION 805,300                   570,000                   2,203,027                3,008,327                2,773,027                125,225                   986,678                   1,523,487                2,635,390              2,510,165              372,937                      262,862                      

Page 3 of 5 



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Monthly Capital Project Report
Estimated Cost vs. Budget   

Through 02/28/09   

Description
Prior Year Budget 

Amount
Budget Carryover to 

Current Year

New Funds 
Budgeted in Current 

Year
Cumulative Project 

Budget
Current Year 

Budget Amount
 Expended Prior 

Years 
Expended         

Year-to-Date 
 Estimated Cost to 

Complete 
 Basis of 
Estimate 

 Project 
Cumulative  Current Year  Project Cumulative  Current Year 

(1) (2) (3) (1+3) (2+3) (4) (5) (6) (4+5+6) (5+6)

Est. Cost (Over) Under BudgetProject Budget Project Expenditures Estimated Total Costs

INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
System/workstn Replcmnt 70,000                     70,000                     70,000                     -                               22,061                     27,939                     Budget 50,000                   50,000                   20,000                        20,000                        
Server Rplcmnt (4) 35,000                     35,000                     35,000                     -                               43,211                     -                               Complete 43,211                   43,211                   (8,211)                        (8,211)                        
LAN/WAN Replcmnt 35,000                     35,000                     35,000                     -                               48,353                     10,694                     Award 59,047                   59,047                   (24,047)                      (24,047)                      
Printer/Network Printers 10,000                     10,000                     10,000                     -                               1,570                       3,430                       Budget 5,000                     5,000                     5,000                          5,000                          
Misc. Application Software 20,000                     20,000                     20,000                     -                               1,614                       18,386                     Budget 20,000                   20,000                   -                                 -                                 
GIS Development 15,000                     15,000                     15,000                     -                               16,299                     -                               Complete 16,299                   16,299                   (1,299)                        (1,299)                        
Email Risk Mgmt Server 10,000                     10,000                     10,000                     -                               -                           12,000                     Award 12,000                   12,000                   (2,000)                        (2,000)                        
Telephone for Comm & Dev Position 400                          400                          400                          -                               435                          -                               Complete 435                        435                        (35)                             (35)                             
Workstation/Telephone for Comm Specialist Position 2,000                       2,000                       2,000                       -                               925                          1,075                       Budget 2,000                     2,000                     -                                 -                                 
AutoCad & Licensing 4,000                       4,000                       4,000                       -                               -                           -                               Complete -                            -                            4,000                          4,000                          
Laptops for Rangers (2) 4,000                       4,000                       4,000                       -                               -                           -                               Complete -                            -                            4,000                          4,000                          
Catering Software for Jenkins Estate 5,000                       5,000                       5,000                       -                               6,287                       -                               Complete 6,287                     6,287                     (1,287)                        (1,287)                        
Fiber Line Installation to WAN 85,000                     85,000                     85,000                     -                               84,146                     -                               Complete 84,146                   84,146                   854                             854                             

TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENTS 295,400                   295,400                   295,400                   -                               224,901                   73,524                     298,425                 298,425                 (3,025)                        (3,025)                        

TOTAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS DEPARTMENT -                               -                               295,400                   295,400                   295,400                   -                               224,901                   73,524                     298,425                 298,425                 (3,025)                        (3,025)                        

MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT

BUILDING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Garden Home Carpet Extractor 3,650                       3,650                       3,650                       -                               2,883                       -                               Complete 2,883                     2,883                     767                             767                             
Plasma Torch 1,500                       1,500                       1,500                       -                               1,519                       -                               Complete 1,519                     1,519                     (19)                             (19)                             
Tennis Center Vacuum 2,800                       2,800                       2,800                       -                               3,247                       -                               Complete 3,247                     3,247                     (447)                           (447)                           
Annex Compressor 1,200                       1,200                       1,200                       -                               -                               1,200                       Budget 1,200                     1,200                     -                                 -                                 
Pallet Shelving Annex Set Up 9,200                       9,200                       9,200                       -                               7,344                       -                               Complete 7,344                     7,344                     1,856                          1,856                          

TOTAL BUILDING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 18,350                     18,350                     18,350                     -                               14,993                     1,200                       16,193                   16,193                   2,157                          2,157                          

FLEET REPLACEMENTS
Large Rotary Mower 50,000                     50,000                     50,000                     -                               -                               50,000                     Budget 50,000                   50,000                   -                                 -                                 
Trim Rotary Mowers (3) 33,000                     33,000                     33,000                     -                               31,984                     -                               Complete 31,984                   31,984                   1,016                          1,016                          
Utility Vehicle 10,000                     10,000                     10,000                     -                               9,913                       -                               Complete 9,913                     9,913                     87                              87                              
Full Size Pickups (2) 40,000                     40,000                     40,000                     -                               40,192                     -                               Complete 40,192                   40,192                   (192)                           (192)                           
Full Size Utility Truck 26,000                     26,000                     26,000                     -                               24,754                     -                               Complete 24,754                   24,754                   1,246                          1,246                          
Compact Pickups (3) 42,000                     42,000                     42,000                     -                               41,389                     -                               Complete 41,389                   41,389                   611                             611                             
Spreader 4,000                       4,000                       4,000                       -                               3,564                       -                               Complete 3,564                     3,564                     436                             436                             
Compact Hybrid SUV 29,500                     29,500                     29,500                     -                               28,154                     -                               Complete 28,154                   28,154                   1,346                          1,346                          
Synthetic Field Sweeper/Groomer 7,600                       7,600                       7,600                       -                               10,330                     -                               Complete 10,330                   10,330                   (2,730)                        (2,730)                        
Synthetic Field Cleaner 3,600                       3,600                       3,600                       -                               3,600                       -                               Complete 3,600                     3,600                     -                                 -                                 
15-Passenger Van (1) 21,500                     21,500                     21,500                     -                               23,610                     -                               Complete 23,610                   23,610                   (2,110)                        (2,110)                        

TOTAL  FLEET REPLACEMENTS 267,200                   267,200                   267,200                   -                               217,490                   50,000                     267,490                 267,490                 (290)                           (290)                           

TOTAL MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT -                               -                               285,550                   285,550                   285,550                   -                               232,483                   51,200                     283,683                 283,683                 1,867                          1,867                          

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL FUND 805,300                   570,000                   2,783,977                3,589,277                3,353,977                125,225                   1,444,062                1,648,211                -                    3,217,498              3,092,273              371,779                      261,704                      

Page 4 of 5 



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Monthly Capital Project Report
Estimated Cost vs. Budget   

Through 02/28/09   

Description
Prior Year Budget 

Amount
Budget Carryover to 

Current Year

New Funds 
Budgeted in Current 

Year
Cumulative Project 

Budget
Current Year 

Budget Amount
 Expended Prior 

Years 
Expended         

Year-to-Date 
 Estimated Cost to 

Complete 
 Basis of 
Estimate 

 Project 
Cumulative  Current Year  Project Cumulative  Current Year 

(1) (2) (3) (1+3) (2+3) (4) (5) (6) (4+5+6) (5+6)

Est. Cost (Over) Under BudgetProject Budget Project Expenditures Estimated Total Costs

SDC FUND
LAND ACQUISITION
Land Acquisition (FY 08) 500,000                   50,000                     -                               500,000                   50,000                     24,395                     5,980                       44,020                     Budget 74,395                   50,000                   425,605                      -                                 
Land Acquisition (FY 09) -                               -                               296,448                   296,448                   296,448                   -                               5,000                       291,448                   Budget 296,448                 296,448                 -                                 -                                 
Bonny Slope/BSD Land Acquisition -                               -                               175,000                   175,000                   175,000                   -                               1,029                       173,971                   Budget 175,000                 175,000                 -                                 -                                 
Winchester Property Acquisition -                               -                               523,502                   523,502                   523,502                   -                               523,502                   -                               Complete 523,502                 523,502                 -                                 -                                 
TOTAL LAND ACQUISITION 500,000                   50,000                     994,950                   1,494,950                1,044,950                24,395                     535,511                   509,439                   1,069,345              1,044,950              425,605                      -                                 

IMPROVEMENT/DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
PCC Rock Creek Recreation Complex Design/Construction 10,140,372              -                               -                               10,140,372              -                               8,819,730                26,367                     31,484                     Complete 8,877,581              57,851                   1,262,791                   (57,851)                      
Beaverton Powerline Trail Segments 7-11 802,500                   139,662                   -                               802,500                   139,662                   234,413                   213,160                   115,441                   Award 563,014                 328,601                 239,486                      (188,939)                     
Synthetic Turf Field Matching Funds 800,000                   600,000                   -                               800,000                   600,000                   200,000                   -                               600,000                   Budget 800,000                 600,000                 -                                 -                                 
Lowami Hart Woods Phase I 100,000                   5,000                       -                               100,000                   5,000                       48,429                     39,937                     3,742                       Award 92,108                   43,679                   7,892                          (38,679)                      
Novice Skate Park 150,000                   50,000                     -                               150,000                   50,000                     138,602                   71,070                     -                               Complete 209,672                 71,070                   (59,672)                      (21,070)                      
Fanno Creek Trail 640,000                   640,000                   671,950                   1,311,950                1,311,950                118,735                   66,515                     1,245,435                Budget 1,430,685              1,311,950              (118,735)                     -                                 
SW Community Park Planning/Design 200,000                   200,000                   -                               200,000                   200,000                   67,539                     -                               200,000                   Budget 267,539                 200,000                 (67,539)                      -                                 
Old Wagon Trail Replacement Design 73,000                     48,000                     -                               73,000                     48,000                     33,827                     101                          47,899                     Budget 81,827                   48,000                   (8,827)                        -                                 
MTIP Grant Match for Westside Trail 40,000                     40,000                     -                               40,000                     40,000                     -                               -                               40,000                     Budget 40,000                   40,000                   -                                 -                                 
Winkleman Park Initial Site Improvements -                               -                               25,000                     25,000                     25,000                     -                               16,982                     8,018                       Budget 25,000                   25,000                   -                                 -                                 
Bonny Slope/BSD Trail Development -                               -                               175,000                   175,000                   175,000                   -                               47                            174,953                   Budget 175,000                 175,000                 -                                 -                                 
LGGP Grant Match/Camille Park Improvements -                               -                               200,000                   200,000                   200,000                   -                               -                               200,000                   Budget 200,000                 200,000                 -                                 -                                 
LWCF Grant Match/Schiffler Park Pavillion -                               -                               40,000                     40,000                     40,000                     -                               -                               40,000                     Budget 40,000                   40,000                   -                                 -                                 
TE Grant Match/Westside Trail/Segment 1 -                               -                               105,000                   105,000                   105,000                   -                               -                               105,000                   Budget 105,000                 105,000                 -                                 -                                 
Undesignated Projects -                               -                               1,914,278                1,914,278                1,914,278                -                               -                               -                               Budget -                            -                            1,914,278                   1,914,278                   
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT/IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 12,945,872              1,722,662                3,131,228                16,077,100              4,853,890                9,661,275                434,179                   2,811,972                -                    12,907,426            3,246,151              3,169,674                   1,607,739                   

Total - SDC Fund
13,445,872              1,772,662                4,126,178                17,572,050              5,898,840                9,685,670                969,690                   3,321,411                13,976,771            4,291,101              3,595,279                   1,607,739                   

KEY
Budget Estimate based on original budget - not started and/or no basis for change

Reallocated Project Scope has been reduced to provide funding for another project
Award Estimate based on Contract Award amount or quote price estimates

Complete Project completed - no additional estimated costs to complete.

Page 5 of 5 



Date:

To: Board of Directors

From: Keith Hobson, Director of Business and Facilities

Re: System Development Charge Report for January, 2009

Below please find the various categories for System Development Charges, i.e., Single Family, 
Multiple Family, Manufactured Housing Unit, and Non-residential Development.  Also listed are the 
collection amounts for both the City of Beaverton and Washington County, and the 1.6%
handling fee for collections through January 2009.

     Type of Dwelling Unit Current SDC per Type of Dwelling Unit
     Single Family $6,777.79
     Multi-Family $5,067.60
     Non-residential $176.14

City of Beaverton Collection of SDCs Receipts Collection Fee Total Revenue
2,377 Single Family Units $5,748,625.26 $176,020.19 $5,924,645.45

15 Single Family Units at $489.09 $7,336.35 $221.45 $7,557.80
1,399 Multi-family Units $2,624,822.68 $80,892.66 $2,705,715.34

0 Less Multi-family credits ($7,957.55) ($229.36) ($8,186.91)
174 Non-residential $374,827.16 $11,192.90 $386,020.06

3,965 $8,747,653.90 $268,097.84 $9,015,751.75

Washington County Collection of SDCs Receipts Collection Fee Total Revenue
5,697 Single Family Units $13,627,738.26 $408,691.00 $14,036,429.26
-300 Less Credits ($623,548.98) ($19,285.02) ($642,834.00)

1,796 Multi-family Units $3,663,878.09 $110,290.65 $3,774,168.74
-24 Less Credits ($47,323.24) ($1,463.61) ($48,786.85)
72 Non-residential $203,527.57 $6,055.51 $209,583.08

7,241 $16,824,271.70 $504,288.53 $17,328,560.23

Recap by Agency Percent Receipts Collection Fee Total Revenue
3,965 City of Beaverton 34.22% $8,747,653.90 $268,097.84 $9,015,751.75
7,241 Washington County 65.78% $16,824,271.70 $504,288.53 $17,328,560.23

11,206 100.00% $25,571,925.60 $772,386.37 $26,344,311.98

System Development Charge Report,  January 2009, Page 2 of 2

    TUALATIN HILLS PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

March 25, 2009

MEMORANDUM

$6,888.00 with 1.6% discount = 
$5,150.00 with 1.6% discount =

     $179.00 with 1.6% discount =



Single Family Multi-Family Non-Resident Total
2,392 1,399 174 3,965
5,397 1,772 72 7,241
7,789 3,171 246 11,206

Total Receipts to Date $25,578,703.39

Total Payments to Date
Refunds ($1,579,356.86)
Administrative Costs ($18.65)
Project Costs -- Development ($15,479,196.16)
Project Costs -- Land Acquisition ($5,801,291.74) ($22,859,863.41)

$2,718,839.98

Recap by Month, FY 2008-09 Receipts Expenditures Interest SDC Fund Total
through June 2008 (1) $24,766,077.37 ($22,500,136.23) $1,868,611.51 $4,134,552.65
July $197,152.49 $488,525.60 $9,909.81 $695,587.90
August $197,464.19 ($63,639.56) $11,759.66 $145,584.29
September $104,210.18 ($29,198.68) $10,425.09 $85,436.59
October $96,674.65 ($61,067.09) $9,564.90 $45,172.46
November $47,961.84 ($49,319.92) $9,070.10 $7,712.02
December $57,907.98 ($636,145.08) $7,163.00 ($571,074.10)
January $111,254.69 ($8,882.45) $6,339.44 $108,711.68
February $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
March $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
April $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
May $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
June $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$25,578,703.39 ($22,859,863.41) $1,932,843.51 $4,651,683.49

(1) Net of $667,828.98 of SDC Credits awarded for park development projects.

Projected SDC receipts through June 30, 2008 per the budget were $24,321,481. Actual receipts were 
$23,692,502.  This fiscal year's projected total receipts per the budget are $3,316,596.

Recap by Dwelling
     City of Beaverton
     Washington County



Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District
Systems Development Charge -  Monthly Accounting, Year-to-Date FY 2008-09

City of Beaverton Collection of S.D.C.'s

Unit Rate    Revenue      Collection Fee       Total
Improvement 

Fee (1)
Reimbursemen

t Fee (1)
Collection/ 

Admin Fee (1) Total SDC Fee
607 Single Family Units 1,891.50 1,147,194.75 35,480.25 1,182,675.00 1,048,032.00 27,292.50 107,350.50 1,182,675.00
138 Single Family Units 2,102.96 290,208.48 8,975.52 299,184.00 265,123.05 6,904.25 27,156.70 299,184.00
327 Single Family Units 2,203.84 720,655.68 22,288.32 742,944.00 658,362.68 17,144.86 67,436.46 742,944.00

15 Single Family Units 489.09 7,336.35 221.45 7,557.80 6,697.37 174.41 686.02 7,557.80
331 Single Family Units 2,327.03 770,250.47 23,818.53 794,069.00 703,667.30 18,324.67 72,077.03 794,069.00
205 Single Family Units 2,457.01 503,687.05 15,577.95 519,265.00 460,148.68 11,983.04 47,133.28 519,265.00
281 Single Family Units 2,638.40 741,390.40 22,929.60 764,320.00 677,305.11 17,638.15 69,376.74 764,320.00
303 Single Family Units 2,891.57 876,145.71 27,097.29 903,243.00 800,412.26 20,844.07 81,986.68 903,243.00
167 Single Family Units 3,466.78 578,952.26 17,905.74 596,858.00 528,908.01 13,773.65 54,176.34 596,858.00

18 Single Family Units 6,674.47 120,140.46 1,946.99 122,087.45 108,188.26 2,817.42 11,081.77 122,087.45
464 Multi-family Units  1,454.03 674,669.92 20,866.08 695,536.00 545,663.32 86,768.81 63,103.87 695,536.00

0 Multi-family Units  1,616.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 System Development Charge Report for Jan (7,957.55) (229.36) (8,186.91) (6,422.81) (1,021.33) (742.77) -8,186.91

110 Multi-family Units  1,694.59 186,404.90 5,765.10 192,170.00 150,761.60 23,973.40 17,435.00 192,170.00
74 Multi-family Units  1,789.65 132,434.10 4,095.90 136,530.00 107,110.79 17,032.25 12,386.96 136,530.00

245 Multi-family Units  1,889.56 462,942.20 14,317.80 477,260.00 374,420.99 59,538.66 43,300.36 477,260.00
68 Multi-family Units  2,029.24 137,988.32 4,267.68 142,256.00 111,602.97 17,746.58 12,906.45 142,256.00

332 Multi-family Units  2,224.21 738,437.72 22,838.28 761,276.00 597,237.68 94,969.95 69,068.35 761,276.00
0 Multi-family Units  2,445.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

102 Multi-family Units  2,666.53 271,986.06 8,411.94 280,398.00 219,978.41 34,979.93 25,439.66 280,398.00
4 Multi-family Units  4,989.86 19,959.46 329.88 20,289.34 15,917.39 2,531.12 1,840.79 20,289.34

174 Non-residential Various 374,827.16 11,192.90 386,020.06 350,930.85 0.00 35,089.21 386,020.06
3,965   Total 8,747,653.90 268,097.84 9,015,751.75 7,724,045.91 473,416.39 818,289.40 9,015,751.75

Washington County Collection of S.D.C.'s  Revenue

Unit Rate    Revenue Collection Fee       Total
Improvement 

Fee (1)
Reimbursemen

t Fee (1)
Collection/ 

Admin Fee (1) Total SDC Fee
1,916 Single Family Units 1,891.50 3,624,114.00 112,086.00 3,736,200.00 3,310,848.00 86,220.00 339,132.00 3,736,200.00

(91) Less SFR Credits 1,891.50 (172,126.50) (5,323.50) (177,450.00) (177,450.00) 0.00 0.00 -177,450.00
351 Single Family Units 2,102.96 738,138.96 22,829.04 760,968.00 674,334.72 17,560.80 69,072.48 760,968.00
(91) Less SFR Credits 2,102.96 (191,369.36) (5,918.64) (197,288.00) (174,827.52) (4,552.80) (17,907.68) -197,288.00
741 Single Family Units 2,203.84 1,633,036.71 50,515.29 1,683,552.00 1,491,886.08 38,851.20 152,814.72 1,683,552.00

(118) Less SFR Credits 2,203.84 (260,053.12) (8,042.88) (268,096.00) (237,574.30) (6,186.83) (24,334.87) -268,096.00
714 Single Family Units 2,327.03 1,661,582.84 51,294.16 1,712,877.00 1,517,872.54 39,527.93 155,476.53 1,712,877.00
666 Single Family Units 2,457.01 1,636,368.66 50,609.34 1,686,978.00 1,494,922.04 38,930.26 153,125.70 1,686,978.00
523 Single Family Units 2,638.40 1,379,883.20 42,676.80 1,422,560.00 1,260,607.02 32,828.31 129,124.68 1,422,560.00
320 Single Family Units 2,981.57 925,302.40 28,617.60 953,920.00 845,319.87 22,013.56 86,586.53 953,920.00
337 Single Family Units 3,466.78 1,168,304.86 36,133.14 1,204,438.00 1,067,317.35 27,794.77 109,325.88 1,204,438.00
129 Single Family Units 6,674.47 861,006.63 13,929.63 874,936.26 775,328.13 20,191.08 79,417.05 874,936.26
117 Multi-family Units  1,454.03 169,830.51 5,552.49 175,383.00 137,591.83 21,879.20 15,911.97 175,383.00

41 Multi-family Units  1,616.99 66,296.59 2,050.41 68,347.00 53,619.73 8,526.36 6,200.91 68,347.00
68 Multi-family Units  1,694.59 115,232.12 3,563.88 118,796.00 93,198.08 14,819.92 10,778.00 118,796.00

194 Multi-family Units  1,789.65 347,192.10 10,737.90 357,930.00 280,803.97 44,652.13 32,473.90 357,930.00
(24) Less MFR Credits 1,789.65 (47,323.24) (1,463.61) (48,786.85) (38,274.36) (6,086.21) (4,426.28) -48,786.85
508 Multi-family Units  1,889.56 959,896.48 29,687.52 989,584.00 776,350.46 123,451.60 89,781.94 989,584.00
563 Multi-family Units  2,029.24 1,142,101.28 35,322.58 1,177,423.86 923,714.97 146,884.81 106,819.67 1,177,423.86
139 Multi-family Units  2,224.21 309,165.19 9,561.81 318,727.00 250,048.36 39,761.51 28,917.10 318,727.00
118 Multi-family Units  2,666.53 314,650.54 9,731.46 324,382.00 254,484.83 40,466.98 29,430.19 324,381.99

48 Multi-family Units  4,989.86 239,513.28 4,082.60 243,595.88 194,732.47 26,761.16 22,102.21 243,595.82
 0 Manufactured Housing 1,483.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 Manufactured Housing 2,039.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 Manufactured Housing 2,445.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

72 Non-residential       Various 203,527.57 6,055.51 209,583.08 190,531.98 0.00 19,051.10 209,583.08
7,241   Total 16,824,271.70 504,288.53 17,328,560.23 14,965,386.25 774,454.70 1,589,498.94 17,335,448.16

Recap by Agency    Revenue      Collection Fee         Total      Percent
Improvement 

Fee (1)
Reimbursemen

t Fee (1)
Collection/ 

Admin Fee (1) Total SDC Fee
City of Beaverton 8,747,653.90 268,097.84 9,015,751.74 34.21% 7,724,045.91 473,416.39 818,289.40 9,015,751.74
Washington County 16,831,049.49 504,398.74 17,335,448.23 65.79% 14,965,386.25 774,454.70 1,589,498.94 17,335,448.16

  Total 25,578,703.39 772,496.58 26,351,199.97 22,689,432.16 1,247,871.09 2,407,788.34 26,351,199.90

Add Allocation of interest earned 1,932,843.51 1,485,931.91 185,080.40 261,831.16 1,932,843.50
Grant rec'd (Wa Cty) & Coparanis pledge 24,000.00 24,000.00

Less SDC Credits for Land Donation Paid in Cash (1,215,149.84) (736,652.08) 0.00 (478,497.76) (1,215,149.84)
Refunds of SFR Fees Collected in Error (364,207.02) (305,148.23) 2,727.21 (61,786.00) (364,207.02)
Administrative Costs Paid (18.65) 0.00 0.00 (18.65) (18.65)
Collection Fees paid to City and County (772,496.59) 0.00 0.00 (772,496.59) (772,496.59)

0.00 0.00 0.00
Project Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00

Inger Land Acquisition (690,517.55) (690,517.55) 0.00 0.00 (690,517.55)
Husen Land Acquisition (448,254.93) (448,254.93) 0.00 0.00 (448,254.93)
Fanno Trail Matching (184,577.61) (184,577.61) 0.00 0.00 (184,577.61)
Stover/JQAY Acquisition (164,160.04) (164,160.04) 0.00 0.00 (164,160.04)
PGE Land Acquisition (3,500.00) (3,500.00) 0.00 0.00 (3,500.00)
Rock Creek/Bethany (775,329.38) (775,329.38) 0.00 0.00 (775,329.38)
Camp Rivendale (628,794.95) (628,794.95) 0.00 0.00 (628,794.95)
Conestoga Play Structure (27,951.70) (27,951.70) 0.00 0.00 (27,951.70)
Synthetic Turf Project (315,242.42) (315,242.42) 0.00 0.00 (315,242.42)
Stuhr Building Expansion (148,261.65) (148,261.65) 0.00 0.00 (148,261.65)
Bluffs Park Development (107,645.65) (107,645.65) 0.00 0.00 (107,645.65)
Foege Park Development (130,871.23) (130,871.23) 0.00 0.00 (130,871.23)
Kelvin Land Acquisition (46,448.00) (46,448.00) 0.00 0.00 (46,448.00)
Beaverton Pwrln Trail (375,233.81) (375,233.81) 0.00 0.00 (375,233.81)
Kaiser Woods (1,016,829.86) (1,016,829.86) 0.00 0.00 (1,016,829.86)
PCC Athletic Fields MP & Construction (9,417,865.39) (9,417,865.39) 0.00 0.00 (9,417,865.39)
Synthetic Turf Field 2 (531,551.57) (531,551.57) 0.00 0.00 (531,551.57)
Winkleman Land Acquisition (27,000.00) (27,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (27,000.00)
BSD Synth Turf Field Matching Funds (200,000.00) (200,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (200,000.00)
Nature Park Infrastructure (98,362.62) (98,362.62) 0.00 0.00 (98,362.62)
HMT Play Structure Phase II (135,277.74) (135,277.74) 0.00 0.00 (135,277.74)
Other Land Acquisition (thru FY07) (627,196.85) (627,196.85) 0.00 0.00 (627,196.85)
Novice Skate Park (209,707.59) (209,707.59) 0.00 0.00 (209,707.59)
CRA Backyard Master Plan (103,987.26) (103,987.26) 0.00 0.00 (103,987.26)
Mt. Williams Land Acquisition (1,600,220.00) (1,600,220.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,600,220.00)
Tennis Air Structure (528,651.17) (528,651.17) 0.00 0.00 (528,651.17)
Lowami Hart Woods Phase I (88,088.90) (88,088.90) 0.00 0.00 (88,088.90)
Garden Home Parking Lot Expansion (300,050.89) (300,050.89) 0.00 0.00 (300,050.89)
Aloha Park School Fields Restoration (107,196.50) (107,196.50) 0.00 0.00 (107,196.50)
Old Wagon Trail Rplcemnt Design (33,927.72) (33,927.72)         0.00 0.00 (33,927.72)
Land Acquisition (thru FY08) (42,179.52) (42,179.52)         0.00 0.00 (42,179.52)
Rystadt Property Acquisition (88,001.85) (88,001.85)         0.00 0.00 (88,001.85)
March Property Acquisition (932,569.52) (932,569.52) 0.00 0.00 (932,569.52)
Brady Property Acquisition (355,708.77) (355,708.77) 0.00 0.00 (355,708.77)
Nopper/Turner Property Acquisition (268,913.36) (268,913.36) 0.00 0.00 (268,913.36)
Winkleman Park Initial Site Imp. (13,790.55) (13,790.55) 0.00 0.00 (13,790.55)
Land Acquisition (thru FY09) (1,742.21) (1,742.21) 0.00 0.00 (1,742.21)
Young House & Property (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00)
Bonny Slope/BSD Trail Dev. (1,075.81) (1,075.81) 0.00 0.00 (1,075.81)
Winchester Land Purchase (522,803.32) (522,803.32) 0.00 0.00 (522,803.32)

Total SDC Fund Cash Increase (Decrease) 4,651,683.49 1,829,075.87 1,435,678.70 1,356,820.50 4,651,683.41
































	Agenda

	Cover memo

	6A - Minutes of March 2, 2009 Regular Meeting

	6B - Monthly Bills

	6C - Monthly Financial Statement

	6D - Cedar Hills Recreation Center Advisory Committee Member

	6E - Proclamation of National Aquatic Month

	6F - Fanno Creek Trail Intergovernmental Agreement

	6G - Asphalt Pathway Paving Contract

	7A - 2008 Bond Measure

	7B - Signage Master Plan

	7C - District Compiled Policies

	7D - General Manager’s Report

	Management Report to the Board

	Monthly Capital Report

	System Development Charge Report

	Newspaper Articles




